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No. Country Last Name First Name Title Organization E-Mail 

Africa 1 Constituency 
1 Eritrea Foto  Hailu Asfaha Director of 

Research & 
Statistics Division 

Ministry of Education hasfaha2001@yahoo.com 

2 Kenya Ekirapa Martha Senior Assistant 
Director of 
Education 

Ministry of Science, 
Eduction and 
Technology 

marthaekirapa@gmail.com 

3 Lesotho Lephoto Moeti Acting Director of 
Education Planning 

Ministry of Education  moetibrossard@gmail.com 

4 Malawi Ndala Ken Director of Planning Ministry of Education ken.ndala@gmail.com 

5 Mozambique Soverano Antuia Mogne  Director of Policy 
and Planning  

Ministry of Education Antuia.soverano@mined.gov.mz 

6 Rwanda Mugabo Clement  Education Sector 
Planning and 
Budgeting officer 

Ministry of Education mugaboclement@yahoo.fr or 
cmugabo@mineduc.gov.rw  

7 Somalia Mohamed Abdikadir Technical Officer Ministry of Education, 
Culture, and Higher 
Education 

Bilecade571@gmail.com  

8 Somaliland  Ahmed Amiin Deputy Director of 
Planning 

Ministry of Education 
and Higher Studies  

myamiin@msn.com 

9 Somalia 
(Puntland) 

Mumin Faisal A.   Ministry of Education phaisalcy09@gmail.com 

10 Tanzania 
(Mainland) 

Mweli Gerald 
 

Ministry of Education 
and Vocational Training 

gemwe21@yahoo.ca 

11 Tanzania 
(Zanzibar) 

Mwinyi Madina Mjaka Director of Policy, 
Planning & 
Research 

Ministry of Education & 
Vocational Training 

mwinyimadina@yahoo.com 

12 Uganda Nkaada Daniel Commissioner, 
Basic Education 

Ministry of Education & 
Sports 

nalumoso53@gmail.com 
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13 Zambia Mutale Lancelot Chief Planning 

Officer 
Ministry of General 
Education 

mutalelance@yahoo.com 

14 Zimbabwe Muzawazi Peter   Director of Policy 
Planning, Research 
& Development 

Ministry of Primary & 
Secondary Education 

petermuzawazi@yahoo.com 

Africa 2 Constituency 

15 Benin Baba-Moussa Abdel 
Rahamane 

Secrétaire 
Technique 
Permanent du Plan 
Décennal de 
développement du 
Secteur de 
l’Education  

Ministères en Charge 
de l’éducation 

babderamane@yahoo.fr 

16 Burkina Faso Kabore Ibrahim A Secrétaire 
Permanent du 
PDSEB 

Ministère de 
l'éducation Nationale et 
de l'alphabétisation  

ibrahimkabore7@yahoo.fr 

17 Burundi Bazikamwe Oscar Director of Planning Ministry of Basic & 
Secondary Education 

oscarbazikamwe@gmail.com 

18 Cameroon Tchameni Apollinaire Coordonnateur 
General 

Programme d' 
Amelioration de 
l'equite et de la qualite 
de l'Education 

atchameni@yahoo.fr 

19 Central African 
Republic 

Piki-Guezewane Jonas  Coordonnateur, 
Secrétariat 
Technique et 
Permanente (STP) 

Ministère de 
l’Education Nationale et 
de la Enseignement 
Technique 

guezewane@yahoo.fr 

20 Chad Tahir Ahmat 
Youssouf 

Directeur Général 
de l’Administration, 
de la Planification 
et de Ressources 

  hametyo@yahoo.fr 
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21 Republic of 

Congo 
Moutsinga Marie-Louise Conseillère 

Technique 
Ministère de 
l’Enseignement 
Primaire et Secondaire, 
de 
l’Alphabétisation, de la 
Jeunesse 
et de l’Edu 

marie_louise_moutsinga@yahoo.fr  
 
 

22 Comoros Attoumani Ali Director of Planning Ministère de 
l'Education Nationale 
de la Recherche, de la 
Culture et des Arts 

attoumani2000@yahoo.fr 

23 Cote d'Ivoire Biney Jonh Francis  Coordonnateur   Task Force Secteur 
Education/Formation   

fjbiney@yahoo.fr 

24 DRC Munsya  Molomb'ebebe Coordinateur de la 
Cellule d'Appui 
Technique (CAT) 

Ministere de 
l'enseignement 
Primaire, Secondaire et 
Professionnel 

munsya@yahoo.fr 

25 Djibouti Abdallah 
Mahyoub  

Mohamed  Secretaire General 
du Ministere  MINISTERE DE 

L’EDUCATION 
NATIONALE ET DE LA 
FORMATION 
PROFESSIONNELLE 

mohsoz@yahoo.fr, and 
mohamedabdallahmahyoub@gmail.com 

26 Guinea Diallo Abdoulaye 
Diarouga  

Chef de Cabinet Ministère de 
l’Enseignement Pré-
Universitaire et de 
l’Alphabétisation 

abdoulayediarouga@yahoo.fr 

27 Guinea Bissau Semedo Dr. Felisberto   Ministere d Education 
National 

semedofeliz1@gmail.com 

mailto:marie_louise_moutsinga@yahoo.fr
mailto:marie_louise_moutsinga@yahoo.fr
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28 Madagascar Randrianarison 

nee 
Razafindralambo 

Hamintsoa 
Prisca 

Director de 
l'Encadrement et 
de l'Inspection 
Pedagogique de 
l'enseignement 
Secondaire 

Ministere de 
l'Education Nationale 

mendeipes@gmail.com  

29 Mali Niambele  Issiaka M. Conseiller 
Technique 

Ministère de 
l’Education Nationale 

niambele10@yahoo.fr 

30 Mauritania Mint Cheikh Oumou 
Seleme 

Directrice Direction des 
Stratégies, de la 
Programmation  et de 
la Coopération (DSPC) – 
Ministère de 
l’Education Nationale  

betta.cheikh@yahoo.fr 

31 Niger Marouma Abdou Lawan Director of Planning  Ministry of Basic 
Education and Literacy  

abdoulawan@yahoo.com 

32 Senegal Ndiaye Diouf Djibril Directeur de la 
Planification et de 
la Réforme de 
l’Education 

Ministère de 
l’Education nationale 

dnddiouf@yahoo.fr 

33 Togo Ahiya Barakpété Conseiller juridique Ministère des 
enseignements 
primaire et secondaire 

ahiyae@yahoo.fr  

Africa 3 Constituency 

34 Ethiopia Cheru Eshetu Director for 
Planning and 
Resource 
Mobilization 
Directorate 

Ministry of Education esheshe_2010@yahoo.com 

mailto:mendeipes@gmail.com
mailto:betta.cheikh@yahoo.fr
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35 Gambia Jallow                                       Muhammed B. 

S.  
Deputy Permanent 
Secretary 

Ministry of Basic & 
Secondry Education 

msjallow@hotmail.com, 
director.planning@edugambia.gm 

36 Ghana Wesley-Otoo Ernest Development 
Partners' 
Coordinator 

Ministry of Education ernest7000@gmail.com 

37 Liberia Baysah David Project Coordinator 
and Technical 
Advisor 

Ministry of Education baysah.fti.cf.moe@gmail.com 

38 Nigeria Achede Joseph National Project 
Coordinator, 
Nigeria Partnership 
for Education 
Project 

 Federal Ministry of 
Education, Abuja 

achedeowi@yahoo.com 

39 Sao Tome and 
Principe 

Ribeiro Mirabel Director of Policy 
and Planning 

Ministry of Education, 
Culture and Science 

mirabel.ribeiro@stpgovernment.com 
mirabel.ribeiro@mecc.gov.st 

40 Sierra Leone Sesay  Umaru 
Gbessay 

Project Director Ministry of Education 
Science & Technology 

ugbessay@gmail.com 

41 South Sudan George Mogga 
Benjamin 

Director 
Ministry of 
Education 
South Sudan 

Ministry of Education, 
Science & Technology 

mgeorgebenjamin@yahoo.com 

Asia and the Pacific Constituency 

42 Bangladesh Islam Rabiul Deputy Chief Ministry of Primary and 
Mass Education 

mrit26@yahoo.com 

43 Bhutan Samdrup  Rinchen  Senior Planning 
Officer  

Ministry of Education rindrup@moe.gov.bt  

mailto:msjallow@hotmail.com
mailto:msjallow@hotmail.com
mailto:ernest7000@gmail.com
mailto:baysah.fti.cf.moe@gmail.com
mailto:achedeowi@yahoo.com
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44 Cambodia Lim Sothea Director General Ministry of Education, 

Youth, and Sport 
Directorate General of 
Policy and Planning 

sothea9992000@yahoo.com; 
lim.sothea@moeys.gov.kh 

45 Lao PDR Kitignavong Khampaseuth Deputy Director 
General, Dept. of 
Pre-Primary & 
Primary Education 

Ministry of Education & 
Sports 

khampaseuth.kitignavong@yahoo.com 

46 Maldives   Ahmed 
Shafeeu 

Minister of State 
for Education 

Ministry of Education ahmed.shafeeu@moe.gov.mv 

47 Mongolia           

48 Myanmar Mye Dr. Khine Director General, 
Department of 
Myanmar 
Education Research 

Ministry of Education khinemye2012@gmail.com  

49 Nepal Aryal Baikuntha 
Prasad 

Joint Secretary Planning Division, 
Ministry of Education 

baikunthaparyal@gmail.com 

50 Pakistan 
(Islamabad) 

Malik Allah Bakhsh Additional 
Secretary 

Ministry of Federal 
Education & 
Professional Training 

abmmalik@gmail.com 

51 Pakistan (Sindh) Syed Jamal Mustafa Secretary Education & Literacy 
Dept. 

jmshah200@gmail.com 

52 Pakistan 
(Balochistan) 

Baber Umar Khan  Secretary Dept. of Secondary 
Education 

umerbabar@hotmail.com 

53 Papua New 
Guinea 

Wingi Walipe Deputy Secretary - 
Policy & Corporate 
Services 

Department of 
Education 

Walipe_Wingi@education.gov.pg 
wwingi005@gmail.com 

54 Timor Leste Araujo Alfredo National Director 
for Partnership and 
Cooperation 

Ministry of Education, 
Timor Leste 

parceriasmetl2016@gmail.com 

mailto:khampaseuth.kitignavong@yahoo.com
mailto:ahmed.shafeeu@moe.gov.mv
mailto:khinemye2012@gmail.com
mailto:baikunthaparyal@gmail.com
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55 Vietnam  Vang Nguyen Xuan  Director General Of 

International 
Cooperation 

Ministry of Education & 
Training 

nxvang@moet.edu.vn; 
htqt@moet.edu.vn 

Latin America and the Caribbean Constituency 

56 Dominica Fontaine L. Melena Chief Educaiton 
Officer  

Ministry of Education 
and Human Resource 
Development 

chiefeduoff@education.gov.dm  

57 Grenada Morain Elvis Chief Education 
Officer 

Ministry of Education 
and Human Resource 
Development 

elvis.morain@gmail.com; 
education@gov.gd 

58 Guyana Hamilton Evelyn Chief Planning 
Officer 

Ministry of Education evelyn.hamilton@moe.gov.gy  

59 Haiti Pompilus Guy Serge Membre du 
Cabinet 

Ministry of National 
Education & Vocational 
Training 

guyserge.pompilus@menfp.gouv.ht; 
guysergep@gmail.com  

60 Honduras Sanchez Rivera Sandra Maribel Vice Minister of 
Education  

Ministry of Education sandra.sanchez@se.gob.hn ; cc: 
norma.quezada@se.gob.hn and 
karen.escoto@se.gob.hn  

61 Nicaragua Otero David Director of Policy 
and Planning 

Ministry of Education oterod@mined.gob.ni 

62 OECS 
Commission 
(HQ based in 
Saint Lucia) 

Albertin Marcellius Head, Education 
Development 
Management Unit 

OECS Commission malbertin@oecs.org 

63 Saint Lucia Edward Marcus Chief Education 
Officer 

Ministry of Education, 
Human Resource 
Development and 
Labour 

marcus.edward@education.gov.lc 

mailto:evelyn.hamilton@moe.gov.gy
mailto:guyserge.pompilus@menfp.gouv.ht
mailto:guyserge.pompilus@menfp.gouv.ht
mailto:oterod@mined.gob.ni
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64 Saint Vincent 

and the 
Grenadines 

Findlay Dixton Senior education 
officer, Research & 
Development  

Ministry of Education dixtonf@hotmail.com or 
dixtonf@gmail.com  

Eastern Europe, Middle East and Central Asia Constituency 

65 Afghanistan Ahmadi Mohammad 
Farooq 

GPE Program 
Coordinator 

Ministry of Education director.gpe@outlook.com; 
ah_farooq@hotmail.com  

66 Albania Janaqi Gerti General Director Institution for 
Education Development 

gerti.janaqi@izha.edu.al, 
g.janaqi@gmail.com 

67 Georgia Grigolia Ketevah Deputy Head of 
General Education 
Management and 
Development 

Ministry of Education 
and Science 

kgrigolia@mes.gov.ge  
kgrigolia7@gmail.com 

68 Kyrgyz Republic Kaldybaev  Salidin    Deputy Minister  Ministry of Education 
and Science 

KALDIBAEV@RAMBLER.RU;   
MEASUREMENTK@MAIL.RU  

69 Moldova Vranceanu Maria Consultant on Early 
Education 

Ministry of Education maria.vranceanu@yahoo.com 

70 Sudan Mukhtar Elsir  Undersecretary Ministry of Education atfa.badri@yahoo.com 

71 Tajikistan Zubaidulloev Mukhibullo Deputy Director, 
Presidential School 
for Gifted Children 

Ministry of Education 
and Science 

mukhibullo@mail.ru 

72 Uzbekistan Tashpulatov Dilshod Chief Specialist of 
Investment 
Attraction and 
International 
Cooperation 

Ministry of Public 
Education 

interdep@xtv.uz, 
yoursdilshod@yahoo.com 

73 Yemen Al-Aghbari Amer GPE Unit Director Ministry of Education aamermajid54@gmail.com 
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Board Communication Focal Point 
Constituency Country  Name Title Email Address Notes 

Africa 1 Zimbabwe Peter 
Muzawazi 

Director of Policy 
Planning, Research & 
Development, Ministry 
of Primary & Secondary 
Education 

petermuzawazi@yahoo.com  Also the DCP Focal Point 

Africa 2 Cote 
d'Ivoire 

Koffi 
Christophe 

Technical Advisor chriskof@hotmail.com   

Africa 3 Liberia  David W. 
Baysah 

Technical Advisor- 
Minister of Education 

baysahdavid@gmail.com; 
baysah.fti.cf.moe@gmail.com 

Also the DCP Focal Point 

Asia and the 
Pacific 

Nepal  Baikuntha 
Aryal 

Joint Secretary, Ministry 
of Education baikunthaparyal@gmail.com 

Also the DCP Focal Point 

Latin America 
and the 
Caribbean 

St. Lucia  Marcellus 
Albertin 

Head, Education 
Development 
Management Unit 
OECS Commission 

maxedward@gmail.com; and 
maedward@education.gov.lc     

Also the DCP Focal Point for OECS 

Eastern Europe, 
Middle East, and 
Central Asia  

Afghanistan  Mohammad 
Farooq 
Ahmadi 

Program Coordinator 
for GPE 

ah_farooq@Hotmail.com; 
Director.GPE@outlook.com   

Also, the DCP Focal Point 
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